

CASE NO. 15-0320

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

King Street Patriots, Catherine Engelbrecht,
Bryan Engelbrecht and Diane Josephs,

Petitioners,

vs.

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, GILBERTO A. HINOJOSA, in his capacity as Chairman
of the Texas Democratic Party, JOHN WARREN, in his capacity as Democratic nominee
for Dallas County Clerk, and ANN BENNETT, in her capacity as the Democratic
Nominee for Harris County Clerk,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the 3rd Court of Appeals at Austin
Case No. 03-12-00255-CV

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Dicky Grigg
State Bar No. 08487500
Spivey & Grigg, LLP
48 East Avenue, Suite 100
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 474-6061
Telecopier: (512) 474-1605
dicky@grigg-law.com

Attorneys for Respondents

Chad W. Dunn - 24036507
K. Scott Brazil - 02934050
Abbie J. Kamin - 24092608
Brazil & Dunn
4201 Cypress Creek Pkwy, Suite 530
Houston, Texas 77068
Telephone: (281) 580-6310
Telecopier: (281) 580-6362
chad@brazilanddunn.com

Preamble

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, GILBERTO HINOJOSA , in his capacity as Chairman of the Texas Democratic Party, JOHN WARREN, in his capacity as Democratic nominee for Dallas County Clerk, and ANN BENNETT, in her capacity as the Democratic Nominee for Harris County Clerk, Defendants and Counter-Plaintiffs below and Appellees herein, respectfully submits this, their Appellees' Brief. In this Brief the Appellees will be referred to collectively as "TDP," and the Petitioners will be collectively referred to as "KSP." The Clerk's Record will be cited by page as "CR ____" and the Appendix hereto by tab number as "App. ____."

Table of Contents

Preamble..... ii

Table of Contents iii

Index of Authorities Cited v

Statement of the Case..... 1

Reply Issues Presented 1

 First Reply Issue 1

 Second Reply Issue 2

Summary of the Argument 2

Statement of Facts..... 4

Arguments and Authorities 5

 First Reply Issue 5

 A. The Election Code is Presumptively Constitutional..... 6

 B. Tests Used to Determine Constitutionality of Election Code 9

 1. Argument was Waived..... 11

 2. Court of Appeals’ Decision does not Conflict with Other Authorities 13

 3. Conclusion..... 20

 Second Reply Issue..... 21

 A. Unconstitutional Vagueness 21

 1. When a Law is Unconstitutionally Vague Generally 22

 2. Challenged Election Code Definitions are not too Vague 23

 3. Conclusion..... 30

 B. Unconstitutional Overbreadth 31

 1. Standard Used to Determine Overbreadth 31

 2. Election Code Provisions are Constitutional 32

 3. Conclusion..... 40

C. Corporate “Ban” does not Exist, Statute is Constitutional.....	40
D. Private Right of Action Provisions is Constitutional.....	43
1. The Court has Already Resolved This Claim	43
2. Enforcement does not Violate Due Process	46
3. Associational Rights are Unaffected	48
4. TDP and Others have Rights Too	51
Conclusion and Prayer	51
Certificate of Compliance	53
Certificate of Service.....	53

Index of Authorities

Cases

Texas Cases

<i>Brooks v. Northglen Ass’n</i> , 141 S.W.3d 158 (Tex. 2004)	6
<i>Chacon v. Andrews Distrib. Co., Ltd.</i> , 295 S.W.3d 715 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 2009, pet. denied)	29
<i>City of Pasadena v. Smith</i> , 292 S.W.3d 14 (Tex. 2009)	6
<i>City of Corpus Christi v. Public Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 51 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. 2001)	6
<i>Coastal Liquids Transp., L.P. v. Harris County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 46 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. 2001)	11
<i>Commission for Lawyer Discipline v. Benton</i> , 980 S.W.2d 425 (Tex. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1146, 119 S. Ct. 2021 (1999) (internal citations omitted)	32
<i>Cook v. Tom Brown Ministries</i> , 385 S.W.3d 592 (Tex. App. – El Paso 2012, pet. denied)	41,42
<i>Ex parte Ellis</i> , 309 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	30,42
<i>Ex parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	8,15
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim App. 2014)	8

<i>Farmers Gp., Inc. v. Lubin</i> , 222 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2007)	45
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 212 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. App. – Austin 2006, no pet.)	22
<i>Hogue v. National Bank of Commerce of San Antonio</i> , 562 S.W.2d 291 (Tex. Civ. App. – Eastland 1978, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	30
<i>In re Bay Area Citizens Against Lawsuit Abuse</i> , 982 S.W.2d 371 (Tex. 1998) (orig. proceeding).....	49
<i>In re Maurer</i> , 15 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, orig. proceeding) (mand. denied)	50
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 425 S.W.3d 542 (Tex. App. – Tyler 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 2015 WL 5853115 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 7, 2015)	7,15
<i>King Street Patriots v. Texas Democratic Party</i> , 459 S.W.3d 631 (Tex. App. – Austin 2014, pet. filed).....	1,11,19,30
<i>Kinney v. Barnes</i> , 443 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. 2014)	7
<i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000)	44-46,51
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 92 S.W.3d 489 (Tex. 2002)	9
<i>State v. River Forest Development Co.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 2010, no pet.)	16
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 322 S.W.3d 722 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2010, pet. denied)	15,16

<i>Sylvester v. Texas Ass’n of Business</i> , 453 S.W.3d 519 (Tex. App. – Austin 2014, n.p.h.)	41
<i>Tilton v. Moye</i> , 869 S.W.2d 955 (Tex. 1994) (orig. proceeding)	50
<i>Wilson v. Andrews</i> , 10 S.W.3d 663 (Tex. 1999)	6
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>American Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 580 F. Supp.2d 1195 (D.N.M. 2008)	30
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40, 119 S. Ct. 977 (1999)	46
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656, 124 S. Ct. 2783 (2004)	7
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (“ACORN”) v. Municipality of Golden, Colo.</i> , 744 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58, 83 S. Ct. 631 (1963)	7
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612 (1976)	25,37,38,40,42,49
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 245 (1992)	9
<i>Catholic Leadership Coalition of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15,17,18

<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1112, 127 S. Ct. 938 (2007)	26
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Ireland</i> , 613 F. Supp.2d 777 (S.D.W.Va. 2009)	26
<i>Citizens Assoc. for Sound Energy (CASE) v. Boltz</i> , 886 S.W.2d 283 (Tex. App. – Amarillo 1994, <i>write denied</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1029, 116 S. Ct. 675 (1995)	50
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elec. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	27
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enter., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668, 96 S. Ct. 2358 (1976).....	47
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 1953 (1972).....	29
<i>Delaware Strong Families, v. Attorney Gen. of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	38
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137, 33 S. Ct. 76 (1912)	48
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146, 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003).....	39,42
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	27

<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149, 98 S. Ct. 1729 (1978)	46
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123, 112 S. Ct. 2395 (1992) (emphasis added)	14
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826, 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011)	45
<i>General Elec. Co. v. New York Dep't of Labor</i> , 936 F.2d 1448 (2nd Cir. 1991)	47
<i>Geo-Tech Reclamation Indus., Inc. v. Hamrick</i> , 886 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294 (1972)	22
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2nd Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000)	23,29
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	29
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258, 112 S. Ct. 1311 (1992)	45
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1217, 131 S. Ct. 1477 (2011)	30

<i>In re Cao</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1286, 131 S. Ct. 1718 (2011)	37
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding</i> , 842 F.2d 1229 (11th Cir. 1988).....	50
<i>In re Letters Rogatory from the First Ct. of First Instance in Civ. Matters</i> , <i>Caracas, Venezuela</i> , 42 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345, 95 S. Ct. 449 (1974)	46
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	22
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>KVUE, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 709 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 465 U.S. 1092, 104 S. Ct. 1580 (1984)	9
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S. Ct. 619 (2003), <i>overruled on other grounds</i>	26,37,38
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356, 108 S. Ct. (1998)	22
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 94 S. Ct. 2831 (1974)	7
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2nd Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 128 (2012)	37
<i>National Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. State of Alabama ex rel. Peterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 78 S. Ct. 1163 (1958)	49

<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569, 118 S. Ct. 2168 (1998)	32
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 723 F. Supp.2d 236 (D. Maine 2010)	50
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enter., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400, 88 S. Ct. 964 (1968)	45
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo.</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	15
<i>Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Reagan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641, 104 S. Ct. 3262 (1984)	46
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	7
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996, 131 S. Ct. 445 (2010)	7
<i>Speet v. Schuette</i> , 726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 94 S. Ct. 1274 (1974)	9
<i>Texas Med. Providers Performing Abortion Svcs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	29

<i>Tulsa Prof. Collection Svcs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478, 108 S. Ct. 1340 (1988).....	46
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 507 U.S. 1301, 113 S. Ct. 1806 (1993) (Rehnquist, C.J.).....	7
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 217 F.R.D. 335 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	50
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 681 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 836 (2013).....	29
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 582 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 5459 U.S. 914, 130 S. Ct. 1306 (2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d. 611 (4th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2nd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 833 (2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Judicial Watch, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	12,14,15
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Norcutt</i> , 680 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1982).....	49

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987).....	10,12-21,31,35
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 473 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	10,12,14,19,45
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285, 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	10,12,13-21,31,35,36,39
<i>Vermont Right to Life Ctt'e</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 949 (2015)	26
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct. 1186 (1982).....	16,18,23
<i>Voters Educ. Ctt'e v. Public Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 166 P.3d 1174 (Wash. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1079, 128 S. Ct. 2898 (2008).....	26
<i>Voting for Am. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	12,14,32,40
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258 (1997).....	10,12,13
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of the State of Fla.</i> , 797 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F. 3d. 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30

Other Cases

Solers, Inc. v. Doe,
977 A.2d 941 (D.C. Ct. App. 2009) 49

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 269..... 23
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) 24
31 U.S.C. § 6304 24
TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 22.401(1) 24
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 9.001..... 48
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.001 48
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(2) 27
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(3) 27,28
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(12) 23
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(13) 25
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(14) 25
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.091..... 41
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094..... 40
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094(a)..... 41
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.096..... 41
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.131 4,44
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.132..... 4,44,46
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.001(b) 41
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.031..... 36,39
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.031(a)(1) 42
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.038..... 39
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.039..... 39
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.121..... 33
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.127..... 33
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.151..... 33
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 73.302..... 24
TEX. INS. CODE § 981.102..... 24

Rules

TEX. R. CIV. PRO. 13, 215..... 48
